
 
March 31, 2010 
 
 
 
Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C.  20426 

  
ANR Pipeline Company 
717 Texas Street, Suite 2400 
Houston, Texas 77002-2761 
 
John A. Roscher 
Director, Rates & Tariffs 
 
tel 832.320.5675 
fax 832.320.6675 
email  John_Roscher@TransCanada.com 
web www.anrpl.com/company_info/ 

 
 
 
Re: ANR Pipeline Company 
 Negotiated Rate Agreement Amendments 
           Docket No. RP10-          -          . 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bose: 
 
Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”) and Part 154 of the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC” or “Commission”) Regulations,1 ANR Pipeline Company 

(“ANR”) hereby tenders for filing and acceptance amendments to the following negotiated rate 

agreements:  one (1) Rate Schedule ETS, one (1) Rate Schedule NNS, and two (2) Rate Schedule 

FSS service agreements between ANR and Wisconsin Electric Power Company (“WEP”); two 

(2) Rate Schedule ETS, one (1) Rate Schedule NNS, and two (2) Rate Schedule FSS service 

agreements between ANR and Wisconsin Gas LLC (“WG”); and one (1) Rate Schedule ETS 

service agreement between ANR and Wisconsin Power and Light Company (“WPL”) 

(“Amendments”).  The Amendments are attached at Appendix A.  ANR requests the 

Commission approve the Amendments to become effective April 1, 2010. 

 

Correspondence 
 
The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom 

correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows: 



 
 
 
* 

John A. Roscher 
Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Joan F. Collins 
Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
ANR Pipeline Company  
717 Texas Street, Suite 2400 
Houston, Texas 77002-2761 
Tel. (832) 320-5651 
Fax (832) 320-6651 
E-mail: joan_collins@transcanada.com 

* M. Catharine Davis  
Associate General Counsel 
ANR Pipeline Company 
717 Texas Street, Suite 2400 
Houston, Texas 77002-2761 
Tel. (832) 320-5509 
Fax (832) 320-5555 
E-mail: catharine_davis@transcanada.com 

 
*   Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010. 

 

Statement of the Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing 
 
The purpose of this filing is to reflect amendments to the negotiated rate agreements between 

ANR and WEP,2 between ANR and WG,3 and between ANR and WPL,4 as more fully 

described below. 

 

Wisconsin Electric Power Company Amendments 

• In Contract No. 107892, ANR has agreed to allow WEP to extend the term of agreement 

through October 31, 2012, increase the MDQ from 569 to 1,890 Dth per day and update 

the Primary Route Exhibit to reflect this change, and increase the Fixed Monthly 

Reservation Rate from $7.5000 to $10.3580 per Dth. 

• In Contract No. 107900, ANR has agreed to allow WEP to extend the term of agreement 

through March 31, 2013, reduce the days of service from 50 to 36 by decreasing the MSQ 

from 2,743,250 to 1,992,867 Dth, reduce the MDIQ from 15,676 to 11,388 Dth per day, 

and update the Contract Quantity Exhibit to reflect these changes. 

• In Contract No. 107901, ANR has agreed to allow WEP to extend the term of agreement 

through March 31, 2013, and update the Contract Quantity Exhibit to reflect this change. 

                                                                                                                                                             
1 18 C.F.R. Part 154 (2010). 
2 ANR Pipeline Company, Docket No. RP99-301-054 (September 5, 2002) (unpublished letter order). 
3 Ibid. 
4 ANR Pipeline Company, Docket No. RP99-301-140 (April 12, 2006) (unpublished letter order). 

 2



• In Contract No. 107997, ANR has agreed to allow WEP to extend the term of agreement 

through March 31, 2012, retain all of its expiring MDQ of 11,659 Dth per day, and 

update the Primary Delivery Exhibit and Contract Quantity Exhibit to reflect these 

changes. 

 

Wisconsin Gas LLC Amendments 

• In Contract No. 107877, ANR has agreed to allow WG to extend the term of agreement 

through March 31, 2012, and update the Primary Route Exhibit to reflect this change. 

• In Contract No. 107879, ANR has agreed to allow WG to retain all of its expiring 

summer only MDQ of 5,704 Dth per day, which would have expired on October 31, 

2009, and update the Primary Route Exhibit to reflect this change. 

• In Contract No. 107880, ANR has agreed to allow WG to retain all of its expiring MSQ 

of 784,000 Dth, which would have expired on March 31, 2010, and update the Contract 

Quantity Exhibits to reflect the change. 

• In Contract No. 107881, ANR has agreed to allow WG to retain all of its expiring MSQ 

of 195,061 Dth, which would have expired on March 31, 2010, and update the Contract 

Quantity Exhibit to reflect this change. 

• In Contract No. 107995, ANR has agreed to allow WG to extend the term of agreement 

through March 31, 2012, retain all of its expiring MDQ of 9,762 Dth per day, which 

would have expired on March 31, 2010, and update the Primary Delivery Exhibit and 

Contract Quantity Exhibit to reflect these changes. 

 

Wisconsin Power and Light Company Amendments 

• In Contract No. 111403, ANR has agreed to allow WPL to decrease the MDQ from 

23,000 to 3,000 Dth per day, and update the Primary Route Exhibit to reflect this change. 

 

With regard to the requirements for negotiated rate filings, the Commission has also stated that 

“in any pipeline filing of a negotiated rate agreement, any other agreement, understanding, 

negotiation or consideration linked to the agreement must be disclosed by the pipeline’s filing.”5  

                                                 
5 Columbia Gulf Transmission Company, 85 FERC ¶ 61,373, at 62,424 (1998). 

 3



ANR advises that no undisclosed agreements, etc., are linked to the Amendments submitted 

herein. 

 

Effective Date and Request for Waiver 
 
ANR respectfully requests the Commission grant all waivers of its regulations and ANR’s FERC 

Gas Tariff necessary to accept this filing and approve the Amendments to become effective April 

1, 2010. 

  

Other Filings Which May Affect This Proceeding 
 
There are no other filings before the Commission that may significantly affect the changes 

proposed herein. 

 

Contents of Filing 
 
In accordance with 18 C.F.R. Section 154.7(a)(1), ANR is submitting an original and five (5) 

copies of the following items: 

 

 1) The instant transmittal letter; and 
 

2) A paper copy of the subject Amendments (Appendix A). 
 

 

Certificate of Service 
 
Pursuant to Rule 2010 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. Section 

385.2010, a copy of this filing, together with all enclosures, is being served upon all 

jurisdictional customers and interested state regulatory agencies. 

 

 

 4





 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 
 

Negotiated Rate Amendments To Become Effective April 1, 2010 
 
Shipper Name     Service Type  Contract No. 
 
  Wisconsin Electric Power Company         ETS        107892 
  Wisconsin Electric Power Company         FSS        107900 
  Wisconsin Electric Power Company         FSS        107901 
  Wisconsin Electric Power Company         NNS        107997 
 
  Wisconsin Gas LLC            ETS        107877 
  Wisconsin Gas LLC            ETS        107879 
  Wisconsin Gas LLC            FSS        107880 
  Wisconsin Gas LLC            FSS        107881 
  Wisconsin Gas LLC            NNS        107995 
   
  Wisconsin Power & Light Company         ETS        111403 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











































































 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WISCONSIN GAS LLC 
 

   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















































































 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WISCONSIN POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
 

 














	Spring10_TrnsmtlLtr_Amendments
	ANR Pipeline Company
	Statement of the Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing
	Effective Date and Request for Waiver
	Other Filings Which May Affect This Proceeding
	Contents of Filing



	signature_page
	WisconsinElectric
	Appendix Template_amendments(new)
	WisconsinElectric

	WisconsinGas
	Appendix Template_amendments(new)
	WisconsinGas

	WisconsinPower
	Appendix Template_amendments(new)
	WisconsinPower




